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In 1998, the City of Hartford applied
for a competitive grant allocation from
DHUD for $2 million in Brownfield
Economic Development Initiative (BEDI)
funds for the retail/entertainment
component of the Adriaen’s Landing
project. The application was funded and
will be coupled with up to $13 million
in Section 108 loan authority, $5
million of which will be specifically
used in conjunction with the BEDI
funds on the retail/entertainment
component of the project. The
remaining $8 million in Section 108
loan authority will be used for eligible
activities associated with the project.

B. Need for the EIS

The project may constitute an action
significantly effecting the quality of the
human environment, and an
Environmental Impact Statement will be
prepared by the City of Hartford in
cooperation with the Capital City
Economic Development Authority in
accordance with the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42
U.S.C. 4321 et seq.) on such project.
Responses to this notice will be used to:
(1) Determine significant environmental
issues; (2) identify data which the EIS
should address; and (3)identify agencies
and other parties which will participate
in the EIS process and the basis for their
involvement.

This notice is in accordance with the
regulations of the Council on
Environmental Quality under its rule at
40 CFR part 1500. The Draft EIS will be
published and distributed on or about
15 days after the date of this publication
and a copy will be on file at the City of
Hartford, Division of Management and
Budget, Room 108, 550 Main Street,
Hartford, CT 06103 and available for
public inspection, or copies may be
obtained at the same address, upon
request.

C. Scoping

Scoping meetings were held on April
15, 1999 and November 16, 1999 at the
Betances School in Hartford. The scope
of issues to be addressed in the EIS was
discussed, as well as an identification of
the significant issues related to the
proposed Adriaen’s Landing project.

This Notice shall be in effect for one
year. If one year after the publication of
the Notice in the Federal Register a
draft EIS has not been filed on the
project, then the Notice for that project
shall be canceled. If a draft EIS is
expected more than one year after the
publication of this Notice, a new and
updated Notice must be published.

Dated: January 31, 2001.
Richard H. Broun,
Director, Office of Community Viability.
[FR Doc. 01-3554 Filed 2—12-01; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 4210-29-P

Pay grade Monthly rate

2,493
2,202
2,109
1,927

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Revised Schedule of Remuneration for
the UCX Program

Under section 8521(a)(2) of title 5 of
the United States Code, the Secretary of
Labor is required to issue from time to
time a Schedule of Remuneration
specifying the pay and allowances for
each pay grade of members of the
military services. The schedules are
used to calculate the base period wages
and benefits payable under the program
of Unemployment Compensation for Ex-
servicemembers (UCX Program).

The revised schedule published with
this Notice reflects increases in military
pay and allowances which were
effective in January 2001.

Accordingly, the following new
Schedule of Remuneration, issued
pursuant to 20 CFR 614.12, applies to
“First Claims” for UCX which are
effective beginning with the first day of
the first week which begins after March
31, 2001.

Pay grade Monthly rate

(1) Commissioned Officers:
0-10

$13,923
13,123
12,107
10,992
9,249
7,754
6,407
5,091
4,030
3,080

(2) Commissioned Officers With
Over 4 Years Active Duty As
An Enlisted Member Or War-
rant Officer:
0=3E .o
0-2E ....
O—1E .o

(3) Warrant Officers:

5,988
4,894
4,116

6,771
5,833
4,856
4,155
3,551

5,419
4,546
3,970
3,487
2,952

The publication of this new Schedule
of Remuneration does not revoke any
prior schedule or change the period of
time any prior schedule was in effect.

Signed at Washington, D.C., on January 18,
2001.

Raymond L. Bramucci,

Assistant Secretary of Labor.

[FR Doc. 01-3610 Filed 2—12—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Special Emphasis Panel in
Mathematical Sciences; Notice of
Meeting

In accordance with the federal
Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92—
463, as amended), the National Science
Foundation announces the following
meeting:

Name: Special Emphasis in Mathematical
Sciences (1204).

Date and Time: February 22—24, 2001; 8:30
a.m. until 5 p.m.

Place: Room 120, National Science
Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard,
Arlington, VA.

Type of Meeting: Closed.

Contact Person: Dr. Joseph P. Brennan,
Program Director, National Science
Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard,
Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 292—
4876.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and
recommendations concerning proposal
submitted to NSF for financial support.

Agenda: To review and evaluate proposals
concerning the Algebra and Number Theory,
and Combinatorics Program, as part of the
selection process for awards.

Reason for Closing: The proposals being
reviewed include information of a
proprietary or confidential nature, including
technical information; financial data, such as
salaries and personal information concerning
individuals associated with the proposals.
These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C.
552b(c) (4) and (6) of the Government in the
Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 6, 2001.
Karen J. York,
Committee Management Officer.
[FR Doc. 01-3574 Filed 2—12-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7555-01-M
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