

In 1998, the City of Hartford applied for a competitive grant allocation from DHUD for \$2 million in Brownfield Economic Development Initiative (BEDI) funds for the retail/entertainment component of the Adriaen's Landing project. The application was funded and will be coupled with up to \$13 million in Section 108 loan authority, \$5 million of which will be specifically used in conjunction with the BEDI funds on the retail/entertainment component of the project. The remaining \$8 million in Section 108 loan authority will be used for eligible activities associated with the project.

**B. Need for the EIS**

The project may constitute an action significantly effecting the quality of the human environment, and an Environmental Impact Statement will be prepared by the City of Hartford in cooperation with the Capital City Economic Development Authority in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321 *et seq.*) on such project. Responses to this notice will be used to: (1) Determine significant environmental issues; (2) identify data which the EIS should address; and (3) identify agencies and other parties which will participate in the EIS process and the basis for their involvement.

This notice is in accordance with the regulations of the Council on Environmental Quality under its rule at 40 CFR part 1500. The Draft EIS will be published and distributed on or about 15 days after the date of this publication and a copy will be on file at the City of Hartford, Division of Management and Budget, Room 108, 550 Main Street, Hartford, CT 06103 and available for public inspection, or copies may be obtained at the same address, upon request.

**C. Scoping**

Scoping meetings were held on April 15, 1999 and November 16, 1999 at the Betances School in Hartford. The scope of issues to be addressed in the EIS was discussed, as well as an identification of the significant issues related to the proposed Adriaen's Landing project.

This Notice shall be in effect for one year. If one year after the publication of the Notice in the **Federal Register** a draft EIS has not been filed on the project, then the Notice for that project shall be canceled. If a draft EIS is expected more than one year after the publication of this Notice, a new and updated Notice must be published.

Dated: January 31, 2001.  
**Richard H. Broun,**  
*Director, Office of Community Viability.*  
 [FR Doc. 01-3554 Filed 2-12-01; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 4210-29-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

**Employment and Training Administration**

**Revised Schedule of Remuneration for the UCX Program**

Under section 8521(a)(2) of title 5 of the United States Code, the Secretary of Labor is required to issue from time to time a Schedule of Remuneration specifying the pay and allowances for each pay grade of members of the military services. The schedules are used to calculate the base period wages and benefits payable under the program of Unemployment Compensation for Ex-servicemembers (UCX Program).

The revised schedule published with this Notice reflects increases in military pay and allowances which were effective in January 2001.

Accordingly, the following new Schedule of Remuneration, issued pursuant to 20 CFR 614.12, applies to "First Claims" for UCX which are effective beginning with the first day of the first week which begins after March 31, 2001.

Pay grade	Monthly rate
<b>(1) Commissioned Officers:</b>	
0-10 .....	\$13,923
0-9 .....	13,123
0-8 .....	12,107
0-7 .....	10,992
0-6 .....	9,249
0-5 .....	7,754
0-4 .....	6,407
0-3 .....	5,091
0-2 .....	4,030
0-1 .....	3,080
<b>(2) Commissioned Officers With Over 4 Years Active Duty As An Enlisted Member Or Warrant Officer:</b>	
0-3E .....	5,988
0-2E .....	4,894
0-1E .....	4,116
<b>(3) Warrant Officers:</b>	
W-5 .....	6,771
W-4 .....	5,833
W-3 .....	4,856
W-2 .....	4,155
W-1 .....	3,551
<b>(4) Enlisted Personnel:</b>	
E-9 .....	5,419
E-8 .....	4,546
E-7 .....	3,970
E-6 .....	3,487
E-5 .....	2,952

Pay grade	Monthly rate
E-4 .....	2,493
E-3 .....	2,202
E-2 .....	2,109
E-1 .....	1,927

The publication of this new Schedule of Remuneration does not revoke any prior schedule or change the period of time any prior schedule was in effect.

Signed at Washington, D.C., on January 18, 2001.

**Raymond L. Bramucci,**  
*Assistant Secretary of Labor.*  
 [FR Doc. 01-3610 Filed 2-12-01; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 4510-30-P**

**NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION**

**Special Emphasis Panel in Mathematical Sciences; Notice of Meeting**

In accordance with the federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92-463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

*Name:* Special Emphasis in Mathematical Sciences (1204).

*Date and Time:* February 22-24, 2001; 8:30 a.m. until 5 p.m.

*Place:* Room 120, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA.

*Type of Meeting:* Closed.

*Contact Person:* Dr. Joseph P. Brennan, Program Director, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230. Telephone: (703) 292-4876.

*Purpose of Meeting:* To provide advice and recommendations concerning proposal submitted to NSF for financial support.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate proposals concerning the Algebra and Number Theory, and Combinatorics Program, as part of the selection process for awards.

*Reason for Closing:* The proposals being reviewed include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c) (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 6, 2001.

**Karen J. York,**  
*Committee Management Officer.*  
 [FR Doc. 01-3574 Filed 2-12-01; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 7555-01-M**